
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Children & Education Select 

Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 10 July 
2014 at 10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Andrew Spragg 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2673 
 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov
.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 

have any special requirements, please contact Andrew Spragg on 020 
8213 2673. 

 

 
Elected Members 

Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman), Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Liz Bowes, Mr Ben 
Carasco, Mr Robert Evans, Mr David Goodwin, Mr Ken Gulati, Mrs Margaret Hicks, Mr Colin 

Kemp, Mrs Mary Lewis, Mrs Marsha Moseley and Mr Chris Townsend 
 

Independent Representatives: 
Cecile White (Parent Governor Representative), Duncan Hewson (Parent Governor 

Representative), Derek Holbird (Diocesan Representative for the Anglican Church) and Mary 
Reynolds (Diocesan Representative for the Catholic Church) 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 
Children’s Services (including 
Looked after children, Fostering, 
Adoption, Child Protection,  
Children with disabilities, and 
Transition) 
 

Schools and Learning Services for Young People 
(including Surrey Youth Support 
Service) 
 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 14 MAY 2014 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (Friday 4 July 2014). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(Thursday 3 July 2014). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to Cabinet at the last meeting, so there are no 
responses to report. 
 

 

6  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 9 
- 26) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

7  KEY STAGE 5: PARTICIPATION, PROGRESSION AND ATTAINMENT 
 
Purpose of the report:  Performance Management 
 
To inform the Education Select Committee of performance against key 
measures at key stage 5. 
 

(Pages 
27 - 36) 

8  CREATING OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE: 
RECOMMISSIONING FOR 2015-2020 
 
Purpose of the report:  Policy development 
 
To inform the Committee of the changes proposed to the commissioning 
model for Creating Opportunities for Young People in Surrey, in advance 
of the report to Cabinet on 23 September 2014. 
 

(Pages 
37 - 48) 

9  DEVELOPING THE FIRST UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE IN 
SURREY 
 
Purpose of the report:  Policy development 
 
To inform the Committee of the proposed development of the first 
University Technical College in Surrey. 
 

(Pages 
49 - 52) 

10  TRANSPORT STRATEGY FOR SCHOOLS PLACES PROGRAMME 
 

Purpose of report: Policy Development 
 
The Committee is invited to comment on the Transport Strategy for 
Schools Places Programme, prior to public consultation in summer 
2014. 
 

(Pages 
53 - 96) 

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10am on 18 September 
2014. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 2 July 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 

 



Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN & EDUCATION SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 14 May 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 10 July 2014. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman) 

* Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Liz Bowes 
* Mr Ben Carasco 
* Mr Robert Evans 
* Mr David Goodwin 
* Mr Ken Gulati 
* Mrs Margaret Hicks 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
* Mrs Marsha Moseley 
  Mr Chris Townsend 
 A Cecile White 
 A Derek Holbird 
 A Mary Reynolds 
 
   
   
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
 

Substitute Members: 
Michael Hall 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
Simon Parr 
  
In attendance 
Mary Angell, Cabinet Member for Children & Families 
Clare Curran, Cabinet Associate for Children, Schools & Families 
Linda Kemeny, Cabinet Member for Schools & Learning 
 
   

  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 7 

24/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Cecile White, Derek Holbird, Mary Reynolds 
and Chris Townsend.   
 
Michael Hall substituted for Derek Holbird, Simon Parr substituted for Mary 
Reynolds and Ernest Mallett substituted for Chris Townsend. 
 
The Chairman welcomed David Goodwin and Margaret Hicks, who had been 
appointed to the Committee at the County Council Annual Meeting on 6 May 
2014. 
 

25/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 27 MARCH 2014  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true and correct record. 
 

26/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
No Members declared any pecuniary interests.  However, it was requested 
that the following points were noted: 

• Robert Evans advised that he currently is a teacher at a special needs 
school, however, it did not come under the Council’s jurisdiction.   

• Liz Bowes declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is currently 
employed by Tribal who are contracted to carry out Ofsted inspections.  

 
27/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

28/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
The Committee had made a series of recommendations to Cabinet 
concerning Home to School Transport at its meeting on 27 March 2014.   
 
The Cabinet provided a response at its meeting on 22 April 2014.  Members 
noted the response.   
 

29/14 BRIEF OVERVIEW OF THE EARLY YEARS AND CHILDCARE SERVICE  
[Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest:  

• Liz Bowes declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is currently 
employed by Tribal who are contracted to carry out Ofsted inspections.  

 
 
Witnesses:  

• Caroline Budden, Deputy Director – Children’s, Schools & Families 

• Phil Osborne, Early Years & Childcare Service Manager 

• PJ Wilkinson, Assistant Director for Schools & Learning 
 

• Mary Angell, Cabinet Member for Children & Families 

• Linda Kemeny, Cabinet Member for Schools & Learning   
 

2

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
1. The Early Years & Childcare Service Manager briefly introduced his 

report to Committee.  He emphasised the importance of high quality 
services for children under the age of 5 in improving outcomes in later 
life.  Overall, the outcomes for children in Surrey were good, however, 
there continued to be a need to provide focussed support for those 
with special educational needs or from disadvantaged backgrounds. 

2. An update was provided on the Government’s recent announcement 
that it intends to extend Pupil Premium to children in early year’s 
education;
[...]
s. 

11. Members queried whether any school’s performance was 
disadvantaged by the poor quality of its local early year’s provider.  
The Assistant Director for Schools & Learning advised that it was 
important to measure progress for the full school journey – he was 
confident that there was a fair and reasonable regime and that even 
those from disadvantaged backgrounds could succeed in the school 
system.  It was also noted that there was now provision for more 
children from lower income families to access 15 hours per week of 
early years education, which was helping to improve outcomes for 
those children early on.   

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee noted the report and recommends:  

• That the Directorate continues to explore how the Early Years and 

Childcare Service can work collaboratively with Babcock 4S, and other 

stakeholders, to deliver focussed support and better outcomes for 

disadvantaged children and those on Free School Meals.  

 

• That the Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning considers how 

schools with maintained nursery provision can be further encouraged 

to engage with the Early Years and Childcare Service in order to 

improve outcomes for children accessing these provisions.  

 

Actions/further information to be provided: 

None. 

Committee Next Steps: 

None. 
 

30/14 DIRECTORATE PRIORITIES 2014-15  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None 
 

2

Page 4



Page 5 of 7 

Witnesses: 

• Mary Angell, Cabinet Member for Children & Families 

• Clare Curran, Cabinet Associate for Children, Schools & Families 

• Linda Kemeny, Cabinet Member for Schools & Learning 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Cabinet Member for Children & Families provided the Committee 
with an overview of her key priorities for 2014/15.  As the lead 
statutory Member for Children’s Services there were a number of 
priorities that were non-negotiable.  A summary of her priorities is 
listed below: 

• Safeguarding including ag
[...]
n to Higher Education may not be as strong as expected given 

Surrey’s relatively high performance at A Level.  

 

22. Surrey continues to perform strongly against ‘Attainment by 19’ 

measures, however the attainment gap between Free School Meal 

claimants and other pupils at Level 3 is wider than most comparators. 

Recommendations: 

 
23. That the select committee note: 

 
a)  the participation, progression and attainment outcomes listed above 
and detailed in the attached report, and in particular the strong progress 
towards full participation. 
 
b)  that a holistic approach considering a range of outcomes for all young 
people should be adopted for the next commissioning cycle for services 
for young people (from 2015).     
 
c) that further investigation is required to understand patterns of 
progression to Higher Education for young people in Surrey. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Report contacts:  
Frank Offer, Head of Commissioning and Development for Young People 
Tel 0208 541 9507  Email frank.offer@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Rob Atkins, Performance and Intelligence Manager, Children Schools and 
Families 
Tel 0208 213 2807 Email rob.atkins@surreycc.gov.uk 
 

Joanne Lloyd-Aziz, Performance and Intelligence Manager, Children School 
and Families 

Tel 0208 541 7530  Email joanne.lloydaziz@surreycc.gov.uk 
Sources/background papers: Key Stage 5: Participation, Progression and 
Attainment (attached) 

7

Page 30



 

 

www.surreycc.gov.uk 

Making Surrey a better place 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Key Stage 5 
Participation, Progression and Attainment 

 

 
 

2013/14 
 
Highlights 

· Raising of the Participation Age (RPA) to 17 came into effect in September 2013. Surrey has made 
great progress towards full participation. On 27th February 2014, of over 10,000 residents in Year 12 
107 were known to be Not in Education, Employment and Training (NEET), less than half the number 
NEE
[...]
2. 
 

Contact:  
Rob Atkins, Performance and Intelligence Manager (Services for Young People)  

Tel: 0208 2132807 
 rob.atkins@surreycc.gov.uk 

7

Page 31



Key Stage 5 - Participation, Progression and Attainment, 2013/14 
 
 

2 
 

1. Participation 

 
The Raising of the Participation Age to 17 came into effect in September 2013, requiring all young people to 
continue in education or training for one additional year. In September 2014 this will increase again, requiring 
all young people to remain in education or training until at least their 18th birthday1. 
 
Whilst it is the young person’s duty to participate in education or training, it is the Local Authority’s 
responsibility2 to: 

· Ensure that sufficient education and training provision is available; 

· Promote the requirement to participate in education or training to young people; 
and 

· Identify those young people who are not participating in education, employment or training. 
 
A substantial programme of work has supported these goals in Surrey including the Leader’s Ready for Work 
programme. This programme has so far engaged over 400 young people in school years 12 to 14 or aged 16-
19 who would otherwise be NEET.  
 
The Youth Support Service’s Tracking and Engagement Team has been particularly successful in identifying 
young peoples’ current activities. On 5th December 2013, 414 young people in Year 12 had an unknown 
activity, compared to 1,669 at the same point in 2012.  
 
The overall number of young people NEET has reduced by more than half between November 2012 and 
November 2013.   
 

Chart 1 – Number of young people aged 16-18 who are NEET in Surrey, 2010/11 – 2013/14 
 

 
Source: Local CCIS (Adapt), November 2013 

 

1
 - Raising the participation age (RPA) 

http://www.education.gov.uk/childrenandyoungpeople/youngpeople/participation/rpa  
 
2
 - Participation of Young People – Statutory Guidance 

http://media.education.gov.uk/assets/files/pdf/p/participation%20of%20young%20p
[...]
being developed through a close collaboration between 
Royal Holloway College, Guildford College of Further and Higher 
Education, Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership, local 
businesses, particularly CGI and British Aerospace, Guildford 
Education Partnership and Surrey County Council, working closely with 
local schools and communities. Local businesses will have a key role in 
encouraging young people to develop the skills, behaviours and 
attitudes sought by employers now and in the future. The UTC will offer 
a relevant work-related curriculum underpinned by academic rigour, 
providing an exciting and unique opportunity to learn in a different way, 
supporting economic growth and competitiveness 

 
How are employers involved and why is there the emphasis on 
particular skills? 
 

12. The bid is being developed by with local businesses to design the 
curriculum, which will focus on the key skills shortages of digital 
technologies and engineering. We are working closely with employers 
to develop future work-based education projects and employment 
opportunities, including apprenticeships. The focus on particular 
specialist areas will be further refined as the bid develops, and the 
service will continue to work with employers, higher education and 
other partners to focus on particular aspects of digital technologies and 
engineering. The focus will be designed with schools and colleges to 
be complementary to current provision, with a distinct offer to young 
people.  

 
 
 

9

Page 51



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 

Who will go to the UTC and when? 
 

13. Young people will join the UTC at age 14 (year 10) or age 16 (year 12) 
to take a full time academic and technical programme of study, 
alongside the requirements of the National Curriculum. The UTC will 
open in September 2017, initially offering places for about 150 students 
across Year 10 and Year 12 (numbers will be finalised as the bid is 
developed). Stud
[...]
icked up by the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Planning and the Local Transport Review Member Reference 
Group.     
 

17. The development of the electric vehicle sector was recognised as a good economic 
opportunity for the county. Opportunities for funding would open in the autumn. 
Members commented on encouraging the take up of electric vehicles through parking 
subsidies.      

 
 
 
 

10

Page 95



Recommendations:  
 
The Environment and Transport Select Committee endorsed the Transport Strategy for 
Schools Place Programme and asked that the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Planning agree with colleagues a set of procedures to make it possible for planning 
applications, including  detailed travel plans, to be submitted  to Planning Committees well in 
advance of required works. These procedures should also enable Local Committees to be 
consulted before the plans are submitted.  
 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 
For officers to share details around current bus service partnership activities with the 
committee.  
 
Committee Next Steps:  
 
None. 
 10

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 14 May 2014
	6 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Recommendation Tracker - July 2014
	C&ESC - Early Years Letter to Cabinet Member
	School Governance - Task Group Proposal

	7 KEY STAGE 5: PARTICIPATION, PROGRESSION AND ATTAINMENT
	Participation Progression Attainment at KS5

	8 CREATING OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE: RECOMMISSIONING FOR 2015-2020
	9 DEVELOPING THE FIRST UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE IN SURREY
	10 TRANSPORT STRATEGY FOR SCHOOLS PLACES PROGRAMME
	Annex 1 - Transport strategy for schools place programme
	Transport strategy for schools place programme - Committee Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN & EDUCATION SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 10 July 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 18 September 2014. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman) 

* Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Liz Bowes 
* Mr Ben Carasco 
* Mr Robert Evans 
A  Mr David Goodwin 
* Mr Ken Gulati 
A  Mrs Margaret Hicks 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
A  Mrs Marsha Moseley 
A  Mr Chris Townsend 
   
  
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
  Cecile White 

  Duncan Hewson 
  Derek Holbird 
  Mary Reynolds 
 

Substitute Members: 
 
Ernest Mallett 
Fiona White 

 
  
In attendance 
 
 Mrs Linda Kemeny, Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning 

Mrs Clare Curran, Cabinet Associate for Children, Schools and Families 
  
 



Page 2 of 8 

33/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from David Goodwin, Marsha Moseley, Chris 
Townsend, Cecile White, Derek Holbird, and Mary Reynolds. 
 
Mary Angell, Cabinet Member for Children and Families also gave her 
apologies. 
 
Fiona White substituted for David Goodwin and Ernest Mallet substituted for 
Chris Townsend. 
 
 

34/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 14 MAY 2014  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

35/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of any pecuniary interests.  However, it was 
requested that the following points were noted: 
 

• Fiona White advised that she is a governor at Kings College and a 
member of the management committee at the Willows Short Stay 
School. 

• Robert Evans advised that he is a teacher at a special needs school, 
however, it did not come under the Council’s jurisdiction.   

• Denis Fuller declared  that he is on the board the Lifetrain Trust 
 
 

36/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

37/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There were no referrals to Cabinet at the last meeting, so there were no 
responses to report. 
 
 

38/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Witnesses:  None. 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The following members volunteered to join the School Governance 
Task Group: 

• Chris Townsend 

• Mary Lewis 

• Denis Fuller 

• Colin Kemp 



Page 3 of 8 

And also: 

• Sean Whetstone – who was proposed as a co-optee 
2. The Committee discussed possible witnesses to contribute to the work 

of the Task Group. This included representatives from teaching unions 
and Babcock 4s. It was commented that these suggestions would be 
given consideration by the Task Group as part of the scoping process. 

3. It was highlighted that the recent work of the Young Carers’ Research 
Group could be developed, following the report taken to the Adult 
Social Care Select Committee on 26 June 2014. The Chairman 
commented that this would be considered as part of the Committee’s 
future work programme. 

 
 

39/14 KEY STAGE 5: PARTICIPATION, PROGRESSION AND ATTAINMENT  
[Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
Joanne Lloyd-Aziz, Performance and Intelligence Manager 
Robert Atkins, Performance and Intelligence Manager 
Frank Offer, Head of Commissioning and Development 
Garath Symonds, Assistant Director for Young People 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 

1. The Head of Commissioning and Development introduced his report to 
the committee, and emphasised that Surrey has the lowest number of 
NEETS in England.  It was highlighted that the raising of the 
participation age had been an event that happens once in a 
generation. 

2. The Committee commented that the improvement in A-Level results 
was positive.  However, it was noted that Surrey was still under-
performing when compared to statistical neighbours, in regard to A- 
Level results. The Committee commented that more advice and 
guidance is needed for young people progressing into further 
education. Officers highlighted that a new joint venture to provide 
advice and guidance to young people was proposed as part of the 
recommissioning of Services for Young People, as evidence 
suggested that the current model was not comprehensive enough.  
Officers outlined that all young people had access to online advice and 
guidance, and that work was being undertaken to develop a consistent 
face-to-face information, advice and guidance offer for schools. The 
Committee commented that support should be offered to young people 
just starting their GCSEs, around year 8 or 9. 

3. It was noted that national statistics showed that progression to Higher 
Education had improved from 40%-61%. It was commented by officers 
that this information was not detailed or recent enough to draw 
comprehensive conclusions. However, it was highlighted that work 
could be undertaken to further investigate patterns of progression into 
Higher Education. 

4. The Committee was informed that employers were keen to employ 
young people after completing their A-Levels, but before Higher 
Education, as on the job training such as apprenticeships were more 
sought after.  It was also noted that there is no evidence to draw 
conclusions regarding young people progressing into independent 
schools, but this is estimated at 20%. 



Page 4 of 8 

5. It was discussed that gaining information on what young people have 
progressed onto can be difficult, particularly where students were of an 
adult age. It was highlighted that secondary school Head Teachers 
would have information on student progression and that more data 
sharing should be encouraged. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee notes the participation, progression and attainment outcomes 
detailed in the report, and recommends: 
 

• That the service be congratulated on the high level of participation 

achieved in light of the recent raising of the participation age. 

 

• That officers engage with all KS5 provisions to undertake further 

investigation into the patterns of progression for young people in 

Surrey, in order to gain an understanding of how this could influence 

future Information, Advice & Guidance provision to encourage the 

highest aspirations for Surrey young people. 
 

• That officers ensure future Information, Advice & Guidance provision 
places an emphasis on face-to-face provision, and engages with 
students prior to choosing GCSE options 

 
 

40/14 CREATING OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE: 
RECOMMISSIONING FOR 2015-2020  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
Frank Offer, Head of Commissioning and Development 
Garath Symonds, Assistant Director for Young People 
 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 

1. The Head of Commissioning and Development outlined a number of 
proposals concerning the recommissioning of Services for Young 
People. It was highlighted that the provision of face-to-face advice for 
young people regarding careers and education would encourage 
greater quality and ownership.  This would link to an online youth 
platform, providing opportunities and accessible information.  Officers 
gave an overview of time banking which encouraged young people to 
volunteer. Officers gave as an example young people volunteering to 
support Adult Social Care services, and so help to breakdown the 
intergenerational divide and lead to improved outcomes through the 
Family, Friends & Community Support initiative.  

2. The Committee was informed that there was scope to share resources 
and improved outcomes with other services. The co-location of Public 
Health sexual health advice provision in youth centres was cited as a 
specific example of this. 

3. The Committee was told that the service was setting out proposals for 
changes to the current model of delivery. Officers expressed the view 
that these would ensure the quality of provisions was improved and 
that bringing the Centre-based Youth Work Service in-house would 



Page 5 of 8 

make services more accessible and enable future innovation. Concern 
was expressed regarding the implications that may arise from such 
changes, including the concern of working on different timescales and 
the chance of the quality of services being affected.  Officers 
responded that staff and partners are excited about the developments 
and that they were working with the team in question to ensure 
positive change.  The Committee queried whether a five-year 
commissioning cycle presented a risk if the commissioned services 
were not performing. Officers clarified that, although the contracts 
would be for five years, they would have suitable break clauses in 
relation to performance and outcomes.   

4. The Committee highlighted the potential for local business and 
community expertise to contribute towards developing social 
enterprises with young people. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
 

• That Cabinet supports the proposal concerning bringing the provision 

of Centre-based Youth Work Service in-house, but also notes the 

need to ensure continuity and employment security for the high quality 

staff that deliver these services. 

 

• That the Cabinet support proposals concerning social enterprises and 

time banks, and encourages officers to consider how community 

business expertise and experience can be utilised to support these 

activities.  

In order to build an evidence base for how public savings are shared across 
services within the Council, and other public sector bodies, it is 
recommended: 
 

• That officers bring a future report to the Committee demonstrating the 

benefits in improved outcomes through engaging with Health & 

Wellbeing partners, such as Public Health, in sharing youth centre 

provision and resource. 

 

• That officers explore with Adult Social Care how the benefits of Time 

Banks can be evidenced as impacting on the savings required as part 

of the Family, Friends & Community Support project.  

 
 

41/14 DEVELOPING THE FIRST UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE IN 
SURREY  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
Frank Offer, Head of Commissioning and Development 
Garath Symonds, Assistant Director for Young People 
P-J Wilkinson, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning 
 
 



Page 6 of 8 

Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 
1. The Head of Commissioning and Development introduced the report 

and added that key partners have been confirmed including CGI, 
SATRO and Royal Holloway College.  After a question was raised 
regarding academic selectivity it was noted that the University 
Technical College (UTC) would have an admission policy that was not 
academically selective, instead candidates would have a discussion 
and placement would be based on the student’s choice. It was queried 
how this was distinct from an interview, and officers clarified that 
whereas following an interview an offer is made by the institution, 
following a discussion the student is invited to consider whether the 
institution would be their choice.  Officers explained the admissions 
policy would reflect the anticipated initial levels of demand.   

2. The Committee was informed that the UTC would be sub-regional and 
have defined catchment areas, as the UTC became more popular 
catchment areas may extend. 

3. The Committee was told that the UTC is being developed through a 
close collaboration between Royal Holloway College, Guildford 
College of Further and Higher Education, Enterprise M3 Local 
Enterprise Partnership and Surrey County Council.  It would be closely 
involved and projects would be organised for students to undertake 
work-based employment, in order to gain real life skills. 

4. The Assistant Director for Schools and Learning noted that where UTC 
will be sited faces strong competition from existing schools; and that 
its success would need to be established over time.  Members 
expressed concern around the possible issues that could arise with 
regards to the UTC’s student capacity not being met. Officers 
recognised this, but expressed confidence that the UTC would achieve 
capacity as its reputation grew.  

5. The Committee discussed how the Council would continue to influence 
the UTC following its establishment. It was highlighted that it would 
operate as an autonomous body, but that the Council would have a 
governance responsibility alongside other key partners.  
 
Recommendations  
 
That Cabinet supports the proposal for the establishment of Surrey’s 

first University Technical College. It is asked to consider: 

• How the Council can support the UTC to ensure capacity is met in 

future years;  

• How positive, collaborative dialogue can be developed between 

the UTC and local schools and colleges, to ensure they work in 

partnership; and 

• How the benefits of vocational education are communicated to 

young people and their families. 

 
 

42/14 TRANSPORT STRATEGY FOR SCHOOLS PLACES PROGRAMME  [Item 
10] 
 
 
 



Page 7 of 8 

Witnesses: 
Dominic Forbes, Planning and Development Group Manager 
P-J Wilkinson, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 

1. The Committee discussed the different methods of travelling to school 
other than driving; this included cycling. The Committee expressed the 
view that it was not safe for children under eleven to cycle to school.  It 
was also noted that a flexible approach was required to reflect the 
variation between different school sites and their respective locations. 
The Committee discussed how parent behaviour could be altered over 
time; different methods were considered including fines from parking 
attendants and designated parking areas to park and then walk.   

2. Members expressed the view that more money should be spent on 
public transport, this included improving the regularity of bus routes. It 
was added that Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) could be used to 
improve school transport options.  It was added that some schools had 
not engaged with improving pick up and drop offs. Members 
commented that parking enforcement was the responsibility of district 
and borough councils, and not individual schools. 

3. The Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning commented that 
school parking was a sensitive area, and made a number of 
suggestions as to how schools could engage with improving school 
transport issues. The Committee was informed that the role of the 
Sustainability Community Engagement Team was integral, and that 
they should be involved in the early stages of planning. 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee acknowledges the complexity of transport considerations in 
relation to the planning for the Schools Place Programme, and commends an 
approach that recognises local factors and influences. It recommends: 
 

• That officers consider how partners can be encouraged to make use of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy to support school 
transport initiatives. 
  

• That officers engage with District & Borough partners in how parking 
enforcement can minimise the impact of school transport issues. 
  

• That, in relation to action 12 of the Transport Strategy, planned school 
expansion is taken into consideration when reviewing current public 
bus routes, and other public transport provisions. 
 

• That any future parking review gives consideration to a flexible 
approach in relation to school pick up/drop off points. 
   

• That Local Committees are provided information on impacts to public 
transport, as part of any future engagement arrangements on 
planning applications concerning schools. 
 

• That the Sustainability Community Engagement Team is involved 
earlier in the process for delivery of school places map.  

 



Page 8 of 8 

 
 
 
 

43/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting would be 18 
September 2014 at 10:00am 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.04 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


